

Nos. 23-1063, 23-1163

**In the
Supreme Court of the United States**

HOME DEPOT U.S.A., INC.,
Petitioner,

v.

BLUE CROSS BLUE SHIELD ASS'N, ET AL.,
Respondents.

DAVID G. BEHENNA,
Petitioner,

v.

BLUE CROSS BLUE SHIELD ASS'N, ET AL.,
Respondents.

**On Petitions for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Eleventh Circuit**

**SUBSCRIBER RESPONDENTS' BRIEF
IN OPPOSITION**

David Boies
Hamish P.M. Hume
Jesse Panuccio
Adam Shaw
BOIES, SCHILLER &
FLEXNER LLP
dboies@bsflp.com
333 Main Street
Armonk, NY 10504

Charles J. Cooper
Counsel of Record
Vincent J. Colatriano
Harold S. Reeves
COOPER & KIRK, PLLC
1523 New Hampshire
Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 220-9600
ccooper@cooperkirk.com

Counsel for Subscriber Respondents

May 29, 2024 *Additional counsel listed on inside cover*

Michael Hausfeld
Megan Jones
Swathi Bojedla
HAUSFELD LLP
mhausfeld@hausfeldllp.com
888 16th Street, N.W.
Suite 300
Washington, D.C. 20006

Counsel for Subscriber Respondents

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
RULE 29.6 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vi
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT	8
A. The Litigation	8
B. The Settlement	9
C. Settlement Approval and Fee Petition Proceedings	14
D. The District Court’s Decisions	16
E. The Eleventh Circuit’s Decision	17
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITIONS.....	19
I. HOME DEPOT’S PETITION SHOULD BE DENIED	19
A. The Panel’s Decision Is Fully Consistent With This Court’s Precedent	19
1. Home Depot Mischaracterizes the Decision Below	20
2. Home Depot Mischaracterizes this Court’s Precedents	25
B. There Is No Circuit Split	32
C. Adoption of Home Depot’s Supposed Public Policy Rule Would Be Bad Public Policy	39

II. BEHENNA’S PETITION SHOULD
BE DENIED. 42

A. The Questions Presented Were Forfeited
and Waived Below and Are Otherwise
Not Suitable for Review..... 42

B. Behenna’s Petition Does Not
Present Certworthy Questions..... 47

CONCLUSION 53

APPENDIX

Amendment to Final Order and Judgment
Granting Approval of Subscriber Class
Action Settlement Relating Only to the Re-
leases Provided by Opt-outs in the
United States District Court for the
Northern District of Alabama
(September 7, 2022)..... App. 1a

Order Awarding Subscriber Plaintiffs’
Counsel Attorneys’ Fees and Expenses
in the United States District Court
for the Northern District of
Alabama (August 9, 2022)..... App. 6a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Adickes v. S.H. Kress & Co.</i> , 398 U.S. 144 (1970).....	44
<i>American Express Co. v. Italian Colors Restaurant</i> , 570 U.S. 228 (2013).....	31, 32
<i>Blanchard v. Bergeron</i> , 489 U.S. 87 (1989).....	17, 52
<i>Blum v. Stenson</i> , 465 U.S. 886 (1984).....	50
<i>Boeing Co. v. Van Gemert</i> , 444 U.S. 472 (1980).....	50
<i>Carson v. Am. Brands, Inc.</i> , 450 U.S. 79 (1981).....	5
<i>Cotton v. Hinton</i> , 559 F.2d 1326 (5th Cir. 1977)	5
<i>Delta Airlines v. August</i> , 450 U.S. 346 (1981).....	7, 44
<i>Evans v. Jeff D.</i> , 475 U.S. 717 (1986).....	5
<i>Faught v. Am. Home Shield Corp.</i> , 668 F.3d 1233 (11th Cir. 2011).....	17
<i>Florin v. NationsBank of Ga.</i> , 34 F.3d 560 (7th Cir. 1994)	50
<i>Fox Midwest Theatres, Inc. v. Means</i> , 221 F.2d 173 (8th Cir. 1955)	34, 35

<i>Gaines v. Carrollton Tobacco Board of Trade, Inc.</i> , 386 F.2d 757 (6th Cir. 1967)	37, 38
<i>Gelis v. BMW of N. Am., LLC</i> , 49 F.4th 371 (3d Cir. 2022)	49
<i>Goldberger v. Integrated Resources</i> , 209 F.3d 43 (2d Cir. 2000)	51
<i>Grunin v. Int’l House of Pancakes</i> , 513 F.2d 114 (8th Cir. 1975)	36
<i>In re Blue Cross Blue Shield AntiTrust Litig.</i> , 308 F. Supp. 3d 1241 (N.D. Ala. 2018)	9
<i>In re Blue Cross Blue Shield Antitrust Litig.</i> , 2018 WL 7152887 (11th Cir. Dec. 12, 2018).....	9
<i>In re Equifax Inc. Customer Data Sec. Breach Litig.</i> , 999 F.3d 1247 (11th Cir. 2021).....	40, 41, 49
<i>In re Gen. Am. Life Ins. Co. Sales Pracs. Litig.</i> , 357 F.3d 800 (8th Cir. 2004)	23
<i>In re Managed Care</i> , 756 F.3d 1222 (11th Cir. 2014)	13, 39
<i>In re Payment Card Interchange Fee & Merch. Disc. Antitrust Litig.</i> , 2019 WL 6875472 (E.D.N.Y. Dec. 16, 2019).....	13, 34
<i>In re Pet Food Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 629 F.3d 333 (3d Cir. 2010).....	23

<i>Johnson v. Ga. Highway Express, Inc.</i> , 488 F.2d 714 (5th Cir. 1974)	17
<i>Klehr v. A.O. Smith Corp.</i> , 521 U.S. 179 (1997).....	29
<i>Lawlor v. National Screen Service Corp.</i> , 349 U.S. 322 (1955).....	25, 26, 27, 28
<i>Med. Ass'n of Ga. v. WellPoint, Inc.</i> , 574 U.S. 1153 (2015).....	39
<i>Mitsubishi Motors Corp. v. Soler Chrysler- Plymouth, Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 614 (1985).....	29, 30
<i>Perdue v. Kenny A. ex rel. Winn</i> , 559 U.S. 542 (2010).....	49
<i>Redel's Inc. v. General Electric Co.</i> , 498 F.2d 95 (5th Cir. 1974)	33, 34
<i>Three Rivers Motors Co. v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 522 F.2d 885 (3d Cir. 1975).....	36
<i>Toledo Mack Sales & Serv., Inc. v. Mack Trucks, Inc.</i> , 530 F.3d 204 (3d Cir. 2008).....	36
<i>United States v. Equitable Trust Co. of New York</i> , 283 U.S. 738 (1931).....	51, 52
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 565 U.S. 400 (2012).....	44
<i>Voulgaris v. Array Biopharma, Inc.</i> , 60 F.4th 1259 (10th Cir. 2023)	48, 50, 51
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes</i> , 564 U.S. 338 (2011).....	10, 11

<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Visa U.S.A., Inc.</i> , 396 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2005)	39, 48, 49
<i>Watson Carpet & Floor Covering, Inc. v.</i> <i>Mohawk Industries, Inc.</i> , 648 F.3d 452 (6th Cir. 2011)	37
<i>Wood v. Milyard</i> , 566 U.S. 463 (2012).....	42
<i>Youakim v. Miller</i> , 425 U.S. 231 (1976).....	44
<i>Zenith Radio Corp. v. Hazeltine Rsch., Inc.</i> , 401 U.S. 321 (1971).....	29
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
4 NEWBERG AND RUBENSTEIN ON CLASS ACTIONS (6th ed. 2023)	31, 48, 49, 50, 51
